

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2023

NO. 7

ADNAN SYED,

Petitioner

v.

YOUNG LEE, AS VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE, ET AL.,

Respondents

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

NATASHA M. DARTIGUE
Public Defender

ERICA J. SUTER
Director, Innocence Project Clinic
AIS # 0712110231
University of Baltimore School of Law &
the Office of the Public Defender
1401 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
410-837-5388 (phone)
410-837-4776 (fax)
esuter@ubalt.edu
Counsel for Petitioner

BRIAN L. ZAVIN
Chief Attorney
AIS # 0412150444
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Division
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400
Baltimore, MD 21202
410-767-8523 (phone)
410-333-8801 (fax)
brian.zavin@maryland.gov

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S BRIEF

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	13
I. The State’s lawfully entered nolle prosequi rendered moot Respondent’s appeal alleging procedural violations at the vacatur hearing.....	13
A. The lawful dismissal of Mr. Syed’s charges ended the case against him.....	14
B. Respondent may not seek appellate review of the entry of nolle prosequi.....	25
II. Zoom attendance satisfies a victim’s representative’s right to attend a vacatur hearing.....	28
III. Notice to a victim’s representative is sufficient where the State complied with all statutory and rules-based notice requirements.....	34
IV. Respondent had the burden of proving that any violation of his rights affected the outcome of the vacatur hearing.....	37
A. The harmless error doctrine applies to all litigants, including victims and their representatives.....	38

B. Unlike a criminal defendant, a victim’s representative bears the burden of proving that any error was likely to have affected the circuit court’s ruling.	42
C. Any violation of a right to physical presence was harmless in this case.	43
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 8-503 AND 8-112.....	46
PERTINENT AUTHORITY	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Antoine v. State</i> , 245 Md. App. 521 (2020)	21
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n of Maryland v. Usiak</i> , 418 Md. 667 (2011).....	17
<i>Barksdale v. Wilkowsky</i> , 419 Md. 649 (2011)	38
<i>Barrett v. State</i> , 155 Md. 636, 142 A. 96 (1928).....	17, 26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 97 Md. App. 381 (1993).....	23
<i>Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty. v. Carroll Craft Retail, Inc.</i> , 384 Md. 23 (2004)	27
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 452 Md. 614 (2017).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Curran</i> , 178 N.E.3d 399 (Mass. 2021)	39
<i>Cottman v. State</i> , 395 Md. 729 (2006).....	19, 27
<i>Crane v. Dunn</i> , 382 Md. 83 (2004).....	38
<i>Curley v. State</i> , 299 Md. 449 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Dingle v. State</i> , 361 Md. 1 (2000).....	20

<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 276 Md. 638 (1976).....	39, 42
<i>Flores v. Bell</i> , 398 Md. 27 (2007).....	42, 43
<i>Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Joy</i> , 283 Md. 205 (1978)	15
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 297 Md. 191 (1983)	21
<i>Friend v. State</i> , 175 Md. 352 (1938).....	19
<i>Gibson v. Commonwealth</i> , 2021 WL 3828558 (Ky. Aug. 26, 2021)	39
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 38 Md. App. 343, 357 (1977)	16
<i>Hager v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 296 (D.C. 2013).....	39
<i>Harris v. David S. Harris, P.A.</i> , 310 Md. 310 (1987)	38
<i>Hayman v. St. Martin’s Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 227 Md. 338 (1962).....	14
<i>Hoile v. State</i> , 404 Md. 591 (2008).....	24
<i>Hook v. State</i> , 315 Md. 25 (1989).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , 293 Md. 162 (1982)	15, 24, 25
<i>In re Emileigh F.</i> , 355 Md. 198 (1999).....	27
<i>Johnson & Higgins v. Simpson</i> , 163 Md. 574 (1933).....	37
<i>Kinder v. State</i> , 81 Md. App. 200 (1989).....	20
<i>La Valle v. La Valle</i> , 432 Md. 343 (2013)	14
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010).....	30
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	29
<i>McKay v. Paulson</i> , 211 Md. 90 (1956).....	37
<i>Miserandino v. Resort Properties, Inc.</i> , 345 Md. 43 (1997).....	36
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 369 P.3d 299 (Idaho 2016)	15
<i>Noble v. State</i> , 293 Md. 549 (1982).....	39
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 989 N.W.2d 832 (Mich. Ct. App. 2022).....	40

<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 192 Md. App. 277 (2010).....	39
<i>S.K. v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Shealer v. Straka</i> , 459 Md. 68 (2018).....	43
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 319 Md. 392 (1990)	23
<i>State v. Byers</i> , 875 S.E.2d 306 (W.Va. 2022).....	41
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 449 Md. 246 (2016)	39
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 411 Md. 288 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 440 Md. 228 (2014)	20
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 480 Md. 490 (2022)	38
<i>State v. Kiner</i> , 2023 WL 3946837 (Wash. Ct. App. June 12, 2023).....	40
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 315 Md. 73 (1987)	31
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 456 Md. 551 (2017)	15, 16, 19
<i>State v. Syed</i> , 463 Md. 60 (2019)	8
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 198 N.E.3d 956 (Ohio Ct. App. 2022)	40
<i>State v. Tonnessen</i> , 2022 WL 893780 (Minn. Ct. App. March 28, 2022).....	40
<i>Suter v. Stuckey</i> , 402 Md. 211 (2007).....	14
<i>Syed v. Maryland</i> , 140 S. Ct. 562 (2019).....	8
<i>Syed v. State</i> , 236 Md. App. 183 (2018)	7
<i>Syed v. State</i> , Appellate Court, No. 923, Sept. Term 2000 (filed March 19, 2003)	6
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 290 Md. 76 (1981).....	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 140 Md. App. 463, <i>cert. denied</i> , 367 Md. 90 (2001).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const., Decl. of Rts. Art. 47	30, 47
---	--------

Statutes

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. Art. § 6-103 22

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. Art. § 8-301.1 passim

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. Art. § 11-103 26, 42, 49

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. Art. § 11-104 31, 35, 50

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. Art. § 11-302 30, 55

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. Art. § 11-503 35, 57

Rules

Md. Rule 4-247 15, 17, 58

Md. Rule 4-248 17, 58

Md. Rule 4-263 10

Md. Rule 4-271 22

Md. Rule 4-333 passim

Md. Rule 8-111 42, 62

Md. Rule 8-131 38, 62

Md. Rule 8-202 24, 63

Md. Rule 21-301 33, 65

Other Authorities

117th Rules Order (Nov. 1, 1991) 17

214th Rules Order (April 21, 2023) 29, 41

Alex Mann, *State’s Attorney Mosby says DNA test results will determine whether she drops Adnan Syed’s charges*, Baltimore Sun (Sep. 27, 2022)..... 13, 23

Kate Mettler, *Senior Judge urges Md. Courts to keep virtual access beyond pandemic*, Washington Post (April 7, 2022)..... 29

Minutes from Rules Committee Meeting of May 17/18, 1991..... 18

Rachel Duncan and Ashley Hinson, *Baltimore prosecutors drop charges against Adnan Syed*, WBALTV News (Oct. 12, 2022)..... 10

Tim Prudente & Dylen Segelbaum, *A Decades-Old Note Helped Adnan Syed Get Out of Prison, The Author Says It Was Misinterpreted*, Baltimore Banner (Nov. 1, 2022) 9
